

Supreme Court of Canada / Cour suprême du Canada

(Le français suit)

JUDGMENTS ON LEAVE APPLICATIONS

May 8, 2025

OTTAWA – The Supreme Court of Canada has decided the following leave applications.

DISMISSED

A.A. v. Z.M. and Office of the Children's Lawyer (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) ([41661](#))

The application for leave to appeal from the judgment of the Court of Appeal for Ontario, Number M55493, 2024 ONCA 923, dated December 4, 2024, is dismissed.

Regional Municipality of Halton, Corporation of the Town of Milton, Corporation of the Town of Halton Hills, Corporation of the City of Burlington, Corporation of the Town of Oakville and Halton Regional Conservation Authority v. Canadian National Railway Company, Canada (Minister of the Environment) and Attorney General of Canada (Fed.) (Civil) (By Leave) ([41570](#))

The application for leave to appeal from the judgment of the Federal Court of Appeal, Numbers A-121-24 and A-124-24, 2024 FCA 160, dated November 4, 2024, is dismissed with costs.

Tyler Chamberlin v. Insurance Corporation of British Columbia, Attorney General of British Columbia, Nanaimo Regional General Hospital, Island Health, Kathy MacNeil, Chief Electoral Officer of British Columbia, City of Nanaimo, College of Physicians and Surgeons of British Columbia and Attorney General of Canada (B.C.) (Civil) (By Leave) ([41592](#))

The motion for an extension of time to serve and file the application for leave to appeal is granted. The various requests for miscellaneous relief are dismissed. The application for leave to appeal from the judgment of the Court of Appeal for British Columbia (Vancouver), Number CA47374, 2021 BCCA 397, dated October 7, 2021, is dismissed with costs.

Sylvie Cantin and Serge Lapierre v. Pareclemco inc., Clément Pépin, Jean Félix Racicot, practising as a lawyer and Michel Gaucher, practising as a bailiff (Que.) (Civil) (By Leave) ([41600](#))

The application for leave to appeal from the judgment of the Court of Appeal of Quebec (Montréal), Number 500-09-031208-242, 2024 QCCA 1439, dated October 31, 2024, is dismissed.

S.N. v. M.J.B.R.G. (N.B.) (Civil) (By Leave) ([41601](#))

The motion for an extension of time to serve and file the application for leave to appeal is granted. The application for leave to appeal from the judgment of the Court of Appeal of New Brunswick, Number CA 131-23, 2024 NBCA 66, dated April 25, 2024, is dismissed with costs.

JUGEMENTS SUR DEMANDES D'AUTORISATION

Le 8 mai 2025

OTTAWA – La Cour suprême du Canada s'est prononcée sur les demandes d'autorisation suivantes.

REJETÉES

A.A. c. Z.M. et Bureau de l'avocate des enfants (Ont.) (Civile) (Autorisation) ([41661](#))

La demande d'autorisation d'appel de l'arrêt de la Cour d'appel de l'Ontario, numéro M55493, 2024 ONCA 923, daté du 4 décembre 2024, est rejetée.

Regional Municipality of Halton, Corporation of the Town of Milton, Corporation of the Town of Halton Hills, Corporation of the City of Burlington, Corporation of the Town of Oakville et Halton Regional Conservation Authority c. Compagnie des chemins de fer nationaux du Canada, Canada (Ministre de l'Environnement) et Procureur général du Canada (Féd.) (Civile) (Autorisation) ([41570](#))

La demande d'autorisation d'appel de l'arrêt de la Cour d'appel fédérale, numéros A-121-24 et A-124-24, 2024 CAF 160, daté du 4 novembre 2024, est rejetée avec dépens.

Tyler Chamberlin c. Insurance Corporation of British Columbia, Attorney General of British Columbia, Nanaimo Regional General Hospital, Island Health, Kathy MacNeil, Chief Electoral Officer of British Columbia, City of Nanaimo, College of Physicians and Surgeons of British Columbia et Procureur général du Canada (C.-B.) (Civile) (Autorisation) ([41592](#))

La requête en prorogation du délai de signification et de dépôt de la demande d'autorisation d'appel est accueillie. Les demandes diverses de redressement sont rejetées. La demande d'autorisation d'appel de l'arrêt de la Cour d'appel de la Colombie-Britannique (Vancouver), numéro CA47374, 2021 BCCA 397, daté du 7 octobre 2021, est rejetée avec dépens.

Sylvie Cantin et Serge Lapierre c. Pareclemco inc., Clément Pépin, Jean Félix Racicot, exerçant sa profession d'avocat et Michel Gaucher, exerçant sa profession d'huissier (Qc) (Civile) (Autorisation) ([41600](#))

La demande d'autorisation d'appel de l'arrêt de la Cour d'appel du Québec (Montréal), numéro 500-09-031208-242, 2024 QCCA 1439, daté du 31 octobre 2024, est rejetée.

S.N. c. M.J.B.R.G. (N.-B.) (Civile) (Autorisation) ([41601](#))

La requête en prorogation du délai de signification et de dépôt de la demande d'autorisation d'appel est accueillie. La demande d'autorisation d'appel de l'arrêt de la Cour d'appel du Nouveau-Brunswick, numéro CA 131-23, 2024 NBCA 66, daté du 25 avril 2024, est rejetée avec dépens.

Supreme Court of Canada / Cour suprême du Canada :

Registry-greffe@scc-csc.ca

1-844-365-9662